Madison, Bloomington, IL is not included 
in this definition of “Facility” or “Facilities.”   

2. Term 

The term shall be from May 1, 2019 (“Effective Date”) through April 30, 2024. (“Term”) and during 
the Term Account shall purchase and pay for twenty-one thousand (21,000) cases/gallons of Product (“Total 
Volume Commitment”) from the Bottler (“Term”).  In the event Account has not fulfilled the annual volume 
commitment of four thousand and two-hundred (4200) cases/gallons of Product (“Annual Volume 
Commitment”) for the preceding Agreement Year, Bottler shall pay a prorated amount of the annual 

installment of the Sponsorship Fees (as defined below in Section 6) at the end of such Agreement Year, and

[...]

($20,000.00), and each annual installment shall be payable at the end of the applicable Agreement Year.  The 
Sponsorship Fees shall be deemed earned evenly over the Agreement Year for which they are paid. 

In the event Account has not fulfilled the Annual Volume Commitment of four thousand and two-
hundred (4200) cases/gallons of Product for the preceding Agreement Year, Bottler shall pay a prorated 
amount of the annual installment of the Sponsorship Fees at the end of such Agreement Year, and Account 
shall not receive any unearned portion of the Sponsorship Fees.

[...]

The Funds shall be in the amount of  One Hundred Thousand 
and 00/100 Dollars ($100,000.00). 

2. Conditions of Funds.   

a. Homeowners.  As set forth above, Sponsor shall use the Funds to make 
Loans to Low Income Households with elderly and/or disabled homeowners (i) shall not 
exceed Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($25,000.00), (ii) bear no interest, (iii) 
have a term of five (5) years (the “Term”), and (iv) be forgiven at the rate of one-sixtieth 
(1/60th) of the amount of the Loan at the end of each month throughout the Term.  The 
unforgiven, outstanding amount of each Loan shall be payable in full upon the earlier of (w)

[...]

In the instance of a repayment of a Loan due to the sale of the Residence, the 
repayment will be further limited to the amount available from the net proceeds of the sale. 

b. Landlords.  Sponsor shall use the Funds to make Loans to the Landlords.  

Each Loan shall (i) shall not exceed Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($25,000.00), (ii) bear no interest, (iii) have a term of five (5) years (the “Term”), and (iv) be 
forgiven a the rate of one-sixtieth (1/60th) of the amount of the Loan at the end of each month 
throughout the Term. The Landlord shall rent the property to Low Income Tenants for a period